### IN THE SUPREME COURT IN THE STATE OF VERMONT

No. 2017 - 162

IN RE:

#### PETITION OF CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,

Appellant

Appeal from the Vermont Public Service Board Docket No. 8330

### REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Sandra Levine, Esq. Vermont Advocacy Center 15 East State St., Suite 4 Montpelier, VT 05602 (802) 223-5992 (802) 223-0060 (Fax) slevine@clf.org

Attorney for Appellant, Conservation Law Foundation

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. NO SUBSTANTIAL DEFERENCE FOR BOARD'S INTERPRETATION OF RULE	1
II. OTHER CASES DO NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT ONLY PHYSICAL CHANGES CAN BE REVIEWED	4
III. OTHER PROCEEDINGS DO NOT ELIMINATE NEED FOR NEW OR AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC GOOD	6
IV. CLF'S INTERESTS PROTECTED BY PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS	8
CONCLUSION	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **CASES:**

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)2
Beaupre v. Green Mtn. Power Corp., 172 Vt. 583 (2001)9
Burden v. Snowden, 2 Cal. 4th 556, 828 P.2d 672 (1992), as mod (May 28, 1992)
Cenlar FSB v. Malenfant, 2016 VT 931
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)2
Christian Legal Soc. Ch. Of the Univ. of California Hastings Coll. Of The Law v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661 (2010)8
In re New Cingular Wireless PCS, 2012 VT 46, 192 Vt. 20
In re Williston Inn Group, 2008 VT 47, 183 Vt. 621
In re Vermont Elec. Power Co., Inc., 2006 VT 69, 179 Vt. 3703
Levine v. Wyeth, 2006 VT 107, Vt. 76, affd, 555 U.S. 555, (2009)2, 3
McTighe v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co., 216 F.2d 26, 29 (2d Cir 1954)9
Murdoch v. Shelburne, 2007 VT 93, 182 Vt. 5871
Parker v. Town of Milton, 169 Vt. 74 (1998)9
Ran Mar, Inc. v. Town of Berlin, 2006 VT 117, 181 Vt. 262
State v. Baker, 154 Vt. 411 (1990)7
State v. Forbes, 147 Vt. 612 (1987)6
Vermont Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Bandel, 135 Vt. 141 (1977)9
W. Farms Assoc. v. State Traffic Com'n of State of Conn., 951 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1991)

## <u>VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD DECISIONS</u>

Vt. Elec. Power Co., Inc, et al, Order on Remand, PSB Docket 6860 (Sept. 23, 2005)
In re Citizens Utilities Co., Order, PSB Docket 5841/5859 (June 16, 1997)
In re Morrisville Water and Light Dept. and Village of Johnson Water And Light Dept., Order, PSB Docket 8186 (Feb. 21, 2014)
In re Vermont Department of Public Service, Order, PSB Docket 7195 (Sept. 18, 2006)
<i>In re Vicon Recovery Systems</i> , Procedural Order of 3/23/87, incorporated into Final Order of 12/16/87, PSB Docket 4813-A
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1
VT CONST. chap. I, art. 48
STATUTES:
3 V.S.A. § 3 (2017)1
3 V.S.A. § 801(b)(2)9
30 V.S.A. § 248
30 V.S.A § 248(a)(3)
30 V.S.A § 248(b)
RULES:
Vt. P.S.B. Rule 2.209(B)8
Vt. P.S.B. Rule 5.408

Vt. P.S.B. Rule 5.409	4
V.R.C.P. 60(b)	4, 6, 7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
David Margolick, <i>Not Guilty: Jury Clears Simpson in Double Murder</i> , N.Y. Times. Oct. 4, 1995	7
B. Drummond Ayers Jr., Civil Jury Finds Simpson Liable in Pair of Killings, N.Y. Times, Feb. 5, 1997	7
